

No. 14-116

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS B. BULLARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BLUE HILLS BANK,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND  
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

TARA TWOMEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS  
CENTER  
1501 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256  
ttwomey@me.com

Dated: February 1, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. FAILING TO TREAT DENIALS OF CONFIRMATION AS FINAL ORDERS SYSTEMATICALLY DISADVANTAGES DEBTORS. ....4

A. Plan Confirmation Is The Most Critical Step In The Chapter 13 Process.....4

B. The Statutory Text Readily Accommodates Appeals From Denials of Plan Confirmation.....7

C. Appeals Related To Plan Confirmation Generally Resolve Unsettled Questions And Promote Uniformity.....12

D. Giving Creditors, But Not Debtors, The Ability to Appeal Decisions Relating To Plan Confirmation Is Unjustified. ....14

E. The Alternatives Proposed By Some Courts Do Not Correct The Problem. ....19

II. ALLOWING APPEALS OF ORDERS DENY- ING PLAN CONFIRMATION WOULD NOT OVERBURDEN THE COURTS. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES:**

<i>Assoc. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997) .....	14
<i>Bullard v. Hyde Park Savings Bank</i> , 752 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	8
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	10
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	10
<i>Crawford v. Haller</i> , 111 U.S. 796 (1884) .....	8
<i>Dean v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Elec. Fittings Corp. v. Thomas &amp; Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939) .....	20
<i>Gordon v. Bank of America, N.A., et al.</i> <i>(In re Gordon)</i> , 743 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 13-1416 (filed May 21, 2014) .....	18

<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010) .....	14
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , No. 14-400 ( <i>cert. granted</i> , Dec. 12, 2014) .....	14
<i>Howard Deliv. Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	3, 11, 14, 15
<i>In re Butcher</i> , 459 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Donald</i> , 343 B.R. 524 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006) .....	13
<i>In re Elibo</i> , 447 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Gordon</i> , Order Approving Plan Language, No. 10-13885 (Bankr. D. Colo. Mar. 25, 2011).....	18
<i>In re Kheng</i> , 202 B.R. 538 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1996) .....	18
<i>In re McGregor</i> , 172 B.R. 718 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994) .....	18
<i>In re Saco Local Dev. Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>In re Tiffany</i> , 252 U.S. 32 (1920) .....	8

<i>In re Trejos</i> , 352 B.R. 249 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2006) .....	13
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976) .....	17
<i>Maiorino v. Branford Sav. Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007) .....	14
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891) .....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	10
<i>Moreno v. City of Sacramento</i> , 534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gordon (In re Mort Ranta)</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 22
<i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	14
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011) .....	16
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011) .....	14
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010) .....	14

<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956) .....	10
<i>Sikes v. Crager (In re Crager)</i> , 691 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	8
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. 502 (1825) .....	8
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004) .....	14
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES:

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8, cl.4.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 301 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 303 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	7, 21
11 U.S.C. §§ 704, 726 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1307 .....	6, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1321 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1322 .....	5, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1324(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	5, 6

11 U.S.C. § 1327 .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1328 .....	6
11 U.S.C. §§ 1329, 1330 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L) .....	5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 158 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	7, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b) .....	10, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) .....	5, 11, 12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015 .....	4, 5
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 8020 .....	27
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 9014 .....	5
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 (“BAPCPA”) .....	12-13
Pub. L. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005) .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

15A Wright, Miller, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3906 (2d ed. updated 2014) .....	8
16 Wright, Miller, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3926.1 (3d ed. updated 2014) .....	9

Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>2013 Report of Statistics Required by the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, BAPCPA Table 2D: Income and Expenses Reported by Individual Debtors in Chapter 13 Cases With Predominantly Nonbusiness Debts Commenced the 12-Month period Ending December 31, 2012</i> .....	24
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (Dec. 1, 2014) .....	23
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2013, Caseload Highlights</i> , .....	26
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2013, U.S. Courts of Appeals, Tables 2 &amp; B-1</i> .....	26
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Table B-3: U.S. Courts of Appeals—Sources of Appeals and Original Proceedings Commenced, by Circuit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2009 Through 2013</i> .....	27

Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Table C-2: U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2012 and 2013</i> .....	26
Daniel A. Austin, <i>State Laws, Court Splits, Local Practice Make Consumer Bankruptcy Anything but “Uniform,”</i> Am. Bankr. Inst. J., Vol. XXIX, No. 10, at 65 (Dec./Jan. 2011).....	12
Jean Braucher, <i>Lawyers and Consumer Bankruptcy: One Code, Many Cultures</i> , 67 Am. Bankr. L.J. 501 (1993).....	12
Wenli Li, <i>What Do We Know About Personal Bankruptcy Filings</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia <i>Business Review</i> (Fourth Quarter, 2007).....	23
Hon. Keith M. Lundin, <i>Ten Principles of BAPCPA: Not What Was Advertised</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J., Vol. XXIV, No. 7, at 71 (Sept. 2005).....	13
Lois Lupica, <i>The Consumer Bankruptcy Fee Study: Final Report</i> , 20 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 17 (2012).....	24
Amanda Noss, <i>American Community Survey Briefs, Household Income: 2013</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 2014).....	24
